

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United
States, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-253 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON STANDING**

Patti A. Goldman
(DC Bar No. 398565)
EARTHJUSTICE
705 2nd Avenue, #203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340

Counsel for all Plaintiffs

Michael E. Wall
(CA Bar No. 170238)
Cecilia D. Segal
(CA Bar No. 310935)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.
111 Sutter Street, Floor 21
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc.

Allison M. Zieve
(DC Bar No. 424786)
Scott L. Nelson
(DC Bar No. 413548)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for all Plaintiffs

Patricia M. Shea
(DC Bar No. 367231)
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA
501 3rd Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-1100

Counsel for Communications Workers
of America

August 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs have established standing based on the V2V rulemaking 2

II. Plaintiffs have established standing based on the commercial water heater rulemaking. ... 8

III. Plaintiffs, including plaintiff CWA, have neither abandoned nor waived their argument based on organizational standing or their claims against other defendants. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Center for Automobile Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1331 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6, 7
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7
<i>D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency v. Thirteen Parcels of Land</i> , 534 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Groobert v. President of Georgetown College</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2013)	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Nuclear Energy Institute v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Orangeburg, South Carolina v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Public Citizen v. NHTSA</i> , 848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Public Citizen v. NHTSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	3
<i>Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of Louisiana v. United States</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D.D.C. 2008)	11

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C)(iii)8

81 Fed. Reg. 34440 (2016)8, 9

82 Fed. Reg. 3854 (2017)5

Miscellaneous

15A Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* (2d ed. 1992).....10

DOE/EE, Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment, RegInfo.gov (Spring 2019), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201904&RIN=1904-AD34>8

OMB, Agency Rule List – Spring 2019, DOE, https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain?operation=OPERATION_GET_AGENCY_RULE_LIST¤tPub=true&agencyCode=&showStage=active&agencyCd=1900&Image58.x=48&Image58.y=17.....8

OMB, Agency Rule List – Spring 2019, DOT (Current Long Term Actions), https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain?operation=OPERATION_GET_AGENCY_RULE_LIST¤tPubId=201904&showStage=longterm&agencyCd=2100&Image58.x=52&Image58.y=173

OMB, Regulatory Reform: Cost Caps Fiscal Year 2018 (Dec. 2017), https://www.reginfo.gov/public/pdf/eo13771/FINAL_TOPLINE_ALLOWANCES_20171207.pdf.....5

OMB, Regulatory Reform: Regulatory Budget for Fiscal Year 2019 (Nov. 2019), https://www.reginfo.gov/public/pdf/eo13771/EO_13771_Regulatory_Budget_for_Fiscal_Year_2019.pdf.....5

OMB, Regulatory Reform Results for Fiscal Year 2018, <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaEO13771>1, 3

OMB, Spring 2019 Unified Agenda of Federal Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions, Agenda Agency Regulatory Entries for Long-term Actions, https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaHistory?operation=OPERATION_GET_PUBLICATION&showStage=longterm¤tPubId=2019043

Press Gaggle by Principal Deputy Press Secretary Sarah Sanders and OMB Director Mick Mulvaney, July 20, 2017, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/press-gaggle-principal-deputy-press-secretary-sarah-sanders-omb-director-mick-mulvaney-072017/>1

Remarks by President Trump on Deregulation, Dec. 14, 2017, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-deregulation/>1, 6
